11316311 01/18/2012 04:37 PM \$≥9.00 Book - 9983 Pg - 9186-9190 GARY W. OTT -RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH FIRST AMERICAN TITLE BY: CDC, DEPUTY - WI 5 P.

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

Mountain America Credit Union P.O. Box 9001 West Jordan, Utah 84084-9001

Account #: 0007136766

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER USE

5436	7PC		DEED	OF TR	UST			
		TO SECU	RE EQU	JITY LOAN	I AGREEME	<u>ENT</u>		
THIS DEED OF TRUS		5	_ day of	January		2012	among the Trustor,	
(herein "Borrower")	Mountain America	Federal Credit	Union				(herein "Trustee"),	
and the Beneficiary, under the laws of the (herein "Lender").	Mountain America Federal Credit Union Utah whose address is 7181 S Campus View Drive					corporation organized and existing e, West Jordan, Utah 84084		
and conveys to Truste	, In considerations, in trust, with	power of sal	e, the follo	wing describ	d and the trus ed property lo	cated in the	nted, irrevocably grants County of :	
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT ' 22-10-376-001-0000	"A"							
which has the address	of 2189 EAS	T 5340 SOUT	ГН		HOLLA	ADAY		
			(Street)		<u></u>	(City)	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
UT 84117	ate and Zip Code)					(her	ein "Property Address");	
TOGETHER, with all	the improveme	nts now or h	nereafter e	erected on the	ne property, a	nd all easer	ments, rights, appurtenances, h rents), royalties, mineral, oil	
which, including replace	ofits, water, wat cements and ac of the foregoing	er rights, and dditions there , together wi	d water sto eto. shall b	ock, and all t be deemed t	fixtures now o o be and rem	r hereafter a ain a part of	n rents), royatties, mineral, of titlached to the property, all of if the property covered by this eed of Trust is on a leasehold)	
FOR THE PURPOSE	OF SECURING	i:						
Payment of the i Equity Loan Agreement	indebtedness a	nd all other la	awful charg	ges evidence	ed by a revolvi	ng line of cre	edit as set forth in the	
\$ 60,000.00	_	granted to T		January	tor to the orde	r of Repetici	in the maximum sum of	

- manner and with interest as therein set forth and any extensions and/or renewals or modifications thereof;

 2. The performance of each agreement of Trustor herein contained; and

 3. The payment of all sums expended or advanced by Beneficiary under or pursuant to the terms hereof, together with
- interest thereon as herein provided.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property

Page 1 of 4

against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements, or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 2. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender shall be applied by Lender first to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal.
- 3. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust; provided that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.
- 4. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgagee clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damages, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Trust is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repairs are not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lenders option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.
- 5. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the bylaws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider were a part hereof.
- 6. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement or reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 6, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 6 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.
- **7. Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon the inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower, in the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemner offers

to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

- 9. Hazardous Substances. Borrower represents and warrants that the Property never has been, and never will be so long as this Deed of Trust remains a lien on the Property, used for the generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any hazardous waste or substance, as those terms are defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act ("SARA"), applicable state or Federal laws, or regulations adopted pursuant to any of the foregoing. Borrower authorizes Lender and its agents to enter upon the Property to make such inspections and tests as Lender may deem appropriate to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Deed of Trust. In addition, Borrower represents and warrants that the Property does not contain urea formaldehyde foam insulation or urea formaldehyde resin in violation of any state laws. Borrower hereby (a) releases and waives any future claims against Lender for indemnity or contribution in the event Borrower becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any such laws, and (b) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims and losses resulting from a breach of this paragraph of the Deed of Trust. This obligation to indemnify shall survive the payment of the indebtedness and the satisfaction of this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.
- 11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- 13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.
- 14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 15. Uniform Deed of Trust; Governing Law; Severability. This form of Deed of Trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property, This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, then all the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall be immediately due and payable. The loan which is secured by this Deed of Trust is NOT Assumable. NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
- 18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due and sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 13 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach much be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and those remedies permitted by applicable law may be invoked. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable cost and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees. If the power of sale is invoked, Trustee shall execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and of the election to cause the Property to be sold and shall record such notice in each county in which Property or some part thereof is located. Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of such notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in the manner

prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, the Recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statement made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorney's fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto or to the county clerk of the county in which the sale took place.

- 19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, (By reason of Borrower's Failure to make payments as agreed), Borrower shall have the right to have such proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in the Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, If any, had not acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower continued in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred
- 20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder. Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property, including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 21. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs or recordation, if any.
- 22. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 23. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower's address which is the Property Address. Lender also requests that any notice of default of any other encumbrances on this property be mailed to the Lender at P. O. Box 9001, West Jordan, UT 84084-9001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.

,	Borrower	SUE MCMAHAN	Mc Mahan Borrower
	Borrower	-	Borrower
STATE OF Utah On this 5 day of	County ss:	Sait Lake	, personally appeared before me
LOYD MCMAHAN AND SUE	MCMAHAN		
		i	.1
the signer(s) of the above in	nstrument, who duly acknowledge	ed to me thath	e executed the same.
the signer(s) of the above in My Commission Expires:	_	ed to me that	e executed the same.
	_	Notary Public:	e executed the same.
	_	Notary Public:	

EXHIBIT "A"

Escrow No. **880-5436097 (BM)** A.P.N.: **22-10-376-001-0000**

BEGINNING 0.3 CHAINS NORTH AND NORTH 76° WEST 213.2 FEET AND NORTH 17° 45' EAST 16.5 FEET AND NORTH 22° 41' EAST 333 FEET AND NORTH 64° 28' WEST 872 FEET AND NORTH 55° WEST 456.09 FEET AND NORTH 29° 32' EAST 403 FEET AND NORTH 51° WEST 286.74 FEET AND NORTH 39° 32' EAST 425.99 FEET TO THE CENTER OF BIG COTTONWOOD CREEK AND SOUTH 51° EAST 245 FEET AND SOUTH 78° 34' EAST 55.72 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 8° 10' WEST 124.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21° 20' WEST 147.20 FEET, MORE OR LESS; THENCE SOUTH 51° EAST 37.40 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND DEEDED TO JOHN J. PAINTER BY QUIT CLAIM DEED, RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1989, AS ENTRY NO. 4725478, IN BOOK 6097, AT PAGE 890, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, THENCE SOUTH 18° 28' EAST 76.74 FEET, TO AN EXTENSION LINE OF THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND DEEDED TO EUGENE F. PACK AND PATRICIA L. PACK, HIS WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, BY WARRANTY DEED RECORDED JUNE 6, 1952, AS ENTRY NO. 1288420, IN BOOK 933, AT PAGE 253, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, THENCE ALONG SAID EXTENSION LINE AND NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE PACK PARCEL NORTH 71° 32' EAST 160 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTER OF SAID BIG COTTONWOOD CREEK; THENCE NORTHERLY AND NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID CREEK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH A RIGHT OF WAY OVER AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

BEGINNING 0.3 CHAINS NORTH AND NORTH 76° WEST 213.2 FEET AND NORTH 17° 45' EAST 16.5 FEET AND NORTH 22° 41' EAST 333 FEET AND NORTH 64° 28' WEST 872 FEET AND NORTH 55° WEST 125.86 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 29° 32' EAST 429.45 FEET TO A POINT OF A 200 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 167.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 18° 28' WEST 165 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 71° 32' WEST 50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 18° 28' EAST 165 FEET TO THE POINT OF A 150 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE 125.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 29° 32' WEST 424.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 55° EAST 50.23 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Page 1 of 1

BK 9983 PG 9190